1/7
FEATURES
 Double Side Cooling
 High Surge Capability
VOLTAGE RATINGS
Part and
Ordering

IF(AV)  3083A
IFSM  55000A
Outline type code: V
(See Package Details for further information)
Fig. 1 Package outline
DRD3080V50
Rectifier Diode
DS6075  May 2012  (LN29547)
SEMICONDUCTOR
 DRD3080V50
2/7
CURRENT RATINGS
Tcase = 75°C unless stated otherwise
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 3972 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 6239 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 5973 A
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 2926 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 4596 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 4066 A
Tcase = 100°C unless stated otherwise
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 3083 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 4843 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 4538 A
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 2033 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 3193 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 2748 A
 - 3 -
SEMICONDUCTOR
 DRD3080V50
3/7
SURGE RATINGS
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
IFSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current 10ms half sine, Tcase = 150°C 44 kA
I
2
t I
2
t for fusing VR = 50% VRRM - ¼ sine 9.68 MA
2
s
IFSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current 10ms half sine, Tcase = 150°C 55 kA
I
2
t I
2
t for fusing VR = 0 15.12 MA
2
s
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL RATINGS
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Min. Max. Units